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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

  Starting this year, 2008, the Bureau of Agricultural Statistics (BAS) is 
coming out with a quarterly situation report on four (4) major fruits, namely, banana, 
mango, pineapple and calamansi. These commodities are highlighted in the BAS  
quarterly report on the Performance of Agriculture. The quarterly report contains 
information on production, prices and trade. Data on area planted which is collected 
on a semestral basis will be reported during the second and fourth quarter issues.  

 Production data are based on the results of the quarterly Crop Production 
Survey of BAS. Data on prices are sourced from the BAS Farm Price Survey (FPS) 
and the Integrated Agricultural Marketing Information System-Agricultural 
Marketing News Service (AGMARIS-AMNEWSS). The report incorporates data on 
foreign trade which are obtained from the National Statistics Office (NSO) and 
organized by Agricultural Marketing Statistics Analysis Division (AMSAD) of the 
BAS. Due to the lag in their availability, export and import data  may not cover the 
whole quarter being reported. 
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January-March 2008 
Production

Banana. Production 
for the 1st quarter of 
2008 was estimated at 
1,927 thousand MT, 
20.65 percent higher 
than the 1,597 
thousand MT in the 
same period of last 
year. The production 
increase was largely 
contributed by 
cavendish variety.  
 Cavendish 
production during the 
quarter reached 944 
thousand MT or 49 
percent of total 
banana production. 
The share of saba
variety followed at 
565 thousand MT or 
29.5 percent. Output 
for lacatan variety 
was 198 thousand MT 
or 10 percent of the 
total banana 
production. This expansion was primarily the result of steady growth in the cultivated 
area due to rising local and export demand especially in Davao Region. The Davao-
based corporate farms started to harvest from their newly opened areas in Northern 
Mindanao. At the same time, other producing regions recovered from the 2006 
typhoons resulting in higher production levels. 

Pineapple. Production for the 1st quarter of 2008 stood at 487 thousand MT, only 42 
thousand MT or 9.36 percent higher than the year ago level of 445 thousand MT.
Increasing demand from both local and export markets coupled with the recovery 
from the effects of 2006 typhoons resulted in higher production levels. 
SOCCSKSARGEN, Northern Mindanao and Bicol were the main contributors to the
increased output level.



Mango. The first quarter 2008 production was estimated at 177 thousand MT, lower 
by about 24 thousand MT or 12.06 percent compared to the 1st quarter production last 
year. Of the total production, 84 percent or 148 thousand MT were carabao variety, 
while 4 percent or 7 thousand MT were accounted for by piko variety. This shortfall 
was due to adverse weather conditions that affected bearing trees during flowering 
stage. Because of continuous rains and strong winds in the major producing regions 
of Ilocos, Central Luzon and Western Visayas, there was a reduction in bearing trees 
artificially induced. 

Calamansi. Total output during the quarter stood at 22 thousand MT, 0.47 percent 
higher than the level in the same quarter a year ago. The increase was attributed to 
fertilizer use and adequate  soil moisture. Also, MIMAROPA which contributed 
more than half of calamansi output reported an increase in the number of bearing 
trees.

Banana. Durin the

Prices

g
first quarter of 2008,
the average farmgate
price of saba  was
P5.21 per kilogram.
This was higher by
P0.43 and P0.80
compared to their
respective 2007 and
2006 averages. The
average price of
lacatan was recorded
at P9.75 per kilogram,
up by P0.54 and P0.62
from its corresponding
prices in 2007 and
2006. For bungulan,
average farmgate price
was P4.43 per
kilogram, lower  by
P0.43 and P0.58 from
its 2007 and 2006
levels.
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At wholesale, 
saba sold at P11.07 
per kilogram, on 
average. This was 
higher by P1.26 and 
P2.28 from its 
respective prices in 
2007 and 2006. Prices 
of lacatan also 
increased by P2.07 
and P2.79 against 
their 2007  and 2006 
levels. Average price 
of bungulan  was 
also higher by P0.37 
and P0.16 compared 
to its 2007 and 2006 
levels.

Retail price of 
saba averaged P15.09 
per kilogram. This was 
higher by P0.57 and 
P3.00 from the 2007 
and 2006 prices. 
Average price of 
lacatan was up by 
P2.10 and P4.56 
against prices in the 
same period of 2007 
and 2006. Compared 
to the first quarter a 
year ago, average price 
of latundan was also 
higher by P0.80 per 
kilogram .
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Pineapple. The
January to March 2008
average farmgate price
of pineapple was
P4.79 per kilogram.
This was higher by
5.43% and 3.38% from
2007 and 2006 prices,
respectively. However,
average wholesale
price of pineapple
went down slightly by
0.87% from last year’s
level. Average retail
price stood at P12.89,
higher by 6.3% from
last year’s price. 

Mango.   Average
farmgate price of
carabao, green   was
P29.38 per kilogram,
posting a significant
increase of 49.67%
from its 2007 level.
Average prices of piko
and indian varieties
also increased by
20.66% and 36.92%,
respectively. 

.
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At wholesale, 
average price of 
carabao, green also 
increased by 56.61% 
and 26.28% from 
their respective levels 
in 2007 and 2006. 
Likewise, average 
price of carabao, ripe
moved up by 48.09% 
and 13.45% from 
2007 and 2006 prices, 
respectively. 

retail Average
price of carabao, ripe
was P61.11 for the 
first quarter of 2008. 
This was higher by 
36.34% and 16.87% 
from its respective 
levels in 2007 and 
2006. Average price 
of piko, ripe also 
increased by 18.8% 
and 21.16% from 
2007 and 2006 prices, 
respectively. 
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Calamansi. A

RADE

S

ort receipts 

verage 
farmgate  price  was 
recorded at P18.57 
per kilogram during 
the 1st quarter of 
2008. This was 
12.12% above last 
year’s price but  
22.08% lower than 
the 2006 price.

At wholesale, 
average price went up 
by 30.93% from its 
2007 level.

Retail price
increased by 15.88% 
against its 2007 level. 

T

EXPORT

 Exp
from banana during the 
period January to 
February 2008, went up 
by 4.5 percent or from 
US$ 65.5 million a year 
ago to US$ 68.4 million 
this period. However, at 
329.7 million MT
volume of shipments 
fell by 3.9 percent 
compared to the same 
period last year which 
was 342.9 million MT.     
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Calamansi exports
from January o February
2008  amounted to US$ 77.5
million. This was lower by
about 44.2 percent compared
to last year’  US$ 139
million. Likewise, volume of
export slipped by 26.3
percent compared to last
year’s level. From the
recorded 124.8 million
metric tons in 2007, export
dropped to 92 million MT in
2008.

  
wth during the

January to February 2008
period. From the export
receipts of alm st US$ 5.36
million in 2007, it went
down to US$ 4.69 million in
2008. Similarly, the total
volume exported at 4.24
million MT was down  by
18.44 percent  from last
year’s level.  

from
le exports amounted

to US$ 40.9 million,
registering a 21.9 percent
increase from last year’s
level. From 79.7 million MT,
exports rose to 90.3 million
MT in 2008.

 t

s

Mango exports had a
negative gro

o

Total r venues e
pineapp
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Total value of mango
imports for the month of
January 2008 posted a
significant three digit growth
(381.44%). From last year’s
US$1 million, imports jumped
to almost US$4 million during
this period. The Republic of
South Korea supplied all of
the US$ 4 million worth of
mango products coming in the
country. Total volume of
imports in 2008 and 2007 were
3 MT and 19 MT, respectively.

trend.      Imports
increased by more than 2,800
% compared to importation
last year. Total value of
imported processed pineapple
amounted to US$144 million
in 2008. Almost half of the
total volume of pineapple
imports in the country were
sourced from Taiwan.

Pineapple exhibited a
similar 

IMPORTS



APPENDIX

Table 1. olume of Production of Major Fruit Crops, January-March 2006-2008P, 

2006 2007 2008P 2007/2006 2008P/2007

Banana 1,508 1,597 1,927 5.89 20.65
  Bungulan 45 47 50 5.13 6.28
  Cavendish 608 665 944 9.42 41.89
  Lacatan 180 186 198 3.19 6.30
  Latundan 130 134 140 3.59 4.02
  Saba 518 536 565 3.57 5.45
  Others 28 28 30 1.34 6.26
Calamansi 22 22 22 (0.07) 0.47
Mango 191 201 177 5.25 (12.06)
  Carabao 161 170 148 5.56 (13.43)
  Piko 8 8 7 2.49 (6.35)
  Others 22 23 22 3.94 (3.87)
Pineapple 429 445 487 3.78 9.36

P - Preliminary

              Philippines ('000 Metric Tons)

Crop January- March Percent Change

 V

Source: CSD, BAS
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ices, by variety, Philippines, January-March, 2006-2008 

2008/2006 2008/2007

21 9.75 6.87 5.86
17 9.37 3.54 2.18
9 9.74 5.75 5.98

28 10.15 11.29 9.38
1
0

43
36
58
58
64
60
52
41

78 5.21 18.22 9.07
74 5.13 16.86 8.23
76 5.18 16.67 8.82
84 5.33 21.14 10.12
4
3

72
3

35
.4
51
51
58
32

86 4.43 (11.52) (8.85)
89 4.59 (10.18) (6.13)
82 4.26 (14.97) (11.62)
87 4.44 (9.39) (8.83)
5
2

88
12
17
33
04
02
98
71

2008P Percent Change
r kilogram)

Table 2a. Banana: Monthly farmgate pr

PHILIPPINES
Lacatan
Jan-Mar Ave 9.13 9.
January 9.05 9.
February 9.21 9.1
March 9.12 9.
April 8.83 9.3
May 8.87 9.3
June 8.76 9.
July 8.63 9.
August 8.33 9.
September 8.45 9.
October 8.77 9.
November 8.95 9.
December 8.96 9.
Annual Ave 8.83 9.
Saba
Jan-Mar Ave 4.41 4.
January 4.39 4.
February 4.44 4.
March 4.40 4.
April 4.40 5.5
May 4.45 5.5
June 4.42 5.
July 4.48 5.
August 4.52 5.
September 4.53 5
October 4.75 5.
November 4.72 5.
December 4.75 5.
Annual Ave 4.52 5.
Bungulan
Jan-Mar Ave 5.01 4.
January 5.11 4.
February 5.01 4.
March 4.90 4.
April 5.42 5.6
May 5.45 5.7
June 5.47 5.
July 3.96 4.
August 4.04 4.
September 4.06 4.
October 3.87 4.
November 3.83 4.
December 3.78 3.
Annual Ave 4.58 4.
P-Preliminary
Source: AMSAD, BAS

Month 2006 2007

                  (Peso pe
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Table 2b. Banana: Monthly wholesale prices, by variety, Philippines, January-March, 2006-2008

2008/2006 2008/2007
PHILIPPINES
Lacatan
Jan-Mar Ave 15.09 15.81 17.88 18.49 13.09
January 15.39 15.75 17.91 16.37 13.71
February 15.03 15.84 17.55 16.77 10.80
March 14.85 15.84 18.18 22.42 14.77
April 15.12 16.38
May 15.03 17.37
June 15.30 17.01
July 14.76 17.55
August 15.39 17.37
September 15.75 17.37
October 16.38 17.73
November 15.75 17.64
December 16.20 18.18
Annual Ave 15.41 17.00
Saba
Jan-Mar Ave 8.79 9.81 11.07 25.94 12.84
January 9.00 9.45 10.98 22.00 16.19
February 8.73 9.90 11.34 29.90 14.55
March 8.64 10.08 10.89 26.04 8.04
April 8.64 9.99
May 8.55 9.90
June 8.55 9.90
July 8.55 9.99
August 8.64 10.35
September 8.73 10.17
October 9.09 10.71
November 9.09 10.53
December 9.54 10.98
Annual Ave 9.55 10.98
Bungulan
Jan-Mar Ave 6.21 6.00 6.37 2.63 6.23
January 6.30 6.02 6.44 2.22 6.98
February 6.16 6.02 6.23 1.14 3.49
March 6.16 5.95 6.44 4.55 8.24
April 6.37 6.09
May 6.30 6.09
June 6.23 6.09
July 6.16 6.02
August 5.95 5.81
September 6.09 6.37
October 6.37 6.23
November 6.37 6.51
December 6.09 6.72
Annual Ave 6.73 6.66
P-Preliminary
Source: AMSAD, BAS

2008P Percent ChangeMonth 2006 2007

                 (Peso per kilogram)
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 variety, Philippines, January- March, 2006-2008

2008/2006 2008/2007

25.68 21.59 8.91
24.93 17.87 6.54
26.64 26.50 12.98
25.47 20.43 7.20

15.09 24.81 3.93
15.12 24.44 8.39

February 12.06 14.40 15.03 24.63 4.38
March 12.06 15.21 15.12 25.37 (0.59)
April 11.97 15.30
May 11.79 15.21
June 11.88 14.94

18.10 15.53 4.62
17.50 11.46 2.34
18.80 20.51 8.67
18.00 14.65 2.86

Source: AMSAD, BAS

Percent Change2008P

ilogram)
Table 2c. Banana: Monthly retail prices, by

PHILIPPINES
Lacatan
Jan-Mar Ave 21.12 23.58
January 21.15 23.4
February 21.06 23.58
March 21.15 23.76
April 21.15 24.12
May 20.97 23.76
June 21.15 24.03
July 21.69 24.12
August 21.69 24.21
September 21.78 24.48
October 22.14 24.75
November 22.23 24.84
December 22.95 24.93
Annual Ave 21.59 24.17
Saba
Jan-Mar Ave 12.09 14.52
January 12.15 13.95

Month 2006 2007

                 (Peso per k

July 12.06 14.94
August 12.06 14.94
September 12.06 15.30
October 12.33 15.12
November 12.42 15.03
December 12.87 15.21
Annual Ave 13.15 16.17
Latundan
Jan-Mar Ave 15.67 17.30
January 15.7 17.10
February 15.6 17.30
March 15.7 17.50
April 16.0 17.40
May 15.8 17.20
June 15.7 17.20
July 15.9 17.20
August 16.0 17.20
September 15.9 17.50
October 16.1 17.50
November 16.3 17.50
December 16.7 17.60
Annual Ave 17.26 18.79
P-Preliminary
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Table 3. Pineapple: Average monthly prices , Philippines, January-March, 2006-2008 

2008/2006 2008/2007
PHILIPPINES
Farmgate
Jan-Mar Ave 4.63 4.54 4.79 3.38 5.43
January 5.02 4.54 4.83 (3.78) 6.39
February 4.65 4.61 4.67 0.43 1.30
March 4.22 4.47 4.86 15.17 8.72
April 4.68 5.01
May 4.20 5.36
June 4.50 4.90
July 4.19 4.78
August 4.09 4.96
September 3.89 4.73
October 3.93 4.89
November 4.08 5.07
December 4.10 5.33
Annual Ave 4.30 4.89
Wholesale
Jan-Mar Ave 6.74 7.21 7.15 6.04 (0.87)
January 6.73 6.88 6.95 3.35 1.03
February 6.78 7.64 7.31 7.87 (4.31)
March 6.72 7.11 7.18 6.89 1.00
April 6.53 6.93
May 6.80 7.06
June 6.47 6.86
July 6.22 6.65
August 6.49 6.98
September 6.67 7.02
October 6.97 6.96
November 7.15 7.44
December 6.98 7.75
Annual Ave 7.27 7.71
Retail
Jan-Mar Ave 11.57 12.13 12.89 11.43 6.30
January 11.75 12.05 13.27 12.90 10.13
February 11.26 12.10 12.96 15.10 7.06
March 11.70 12.23 12.45 6.41 1.77
April 11.74 12.22
May 11.33 12.30
June 11.20 11.95
July 11.25 11.44
August 11.35 11.72
September 11.20 12.35
October 12.00 12.72
November 11.76 12.78
December 12.14 13.27
Annual Ave 12.52 13.27
P-Preliminary
Source: AMSAD, BAS

2008P Percent ChangeMonth 2006 2007

               (Peso per kilogram)
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, by variety, Philippines, January-March, 2006-2008 

2008/2006 2008/2007

29.38 10.60 49.67
35.33 16.83 57.93
28.16 5.75 52.55
24.65 8.02 36.49

17.99 6.45 20.66
13.40 2.84 2.68
21.62 5.82 40.39
18.95 9.92 16.40

9.70 23.09 36.92
12.83 45.30 84.07
9.53 25.39 63.75
6.75 (6.51) (20.31)

August 4.14 4.07
September 5.22 4.31
October 5.40 4.23
November 4.71 6.52
December 6.30 6.75
Annual Ave 6.67 5.93
P-Preliminary
Source: AMSAD, BAS

2008P Percent Change
ilogram)

Table 4a. Mango: Monthly farmgate prices 

PHILIPPINES
Carabao (green)
Jan-Mar Ave 26.56 19.63
January 30.24 22.37
February 26.63 18.46
March 22.82 18.06
April 21.53 20.74
May 21.74 15.61
June 21.65 16.20
July 23.35 20.45
August 23.39 28.22
September 26.88 40.02
October 25.79 31.97
November 27.36 34.77
December 25.60 35.70
Annual Ave 24.75 25.21
Piko (green)
Jan-Mar Ave 16.90 14.91
January 13.03 13.05
February 20.43 15.40
March 17.24 16.28
April 14.52 14.99
May 14.62 12.12
June 17.14 10.27
July 16.19 13.32
August 17.35 14.66
September 17.43 23.10
October 16.74 16.65
November 16.64 14.65
December 15.36 15.37
Annual Ave 17.80 16.23
Indian (green)
Jan-Mar Ave 7.88 7.09
January 8.83 6.97
February 7.60 5.82
March 7.22 8.47
April 5.49 5.24
May 5.69 3.72
June 7.28 3.49
July 4.32 4.49

2007Month 2006

                 (Peso per k
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Table 4b. Mango: Monthly wholesale prices , by variety, Philippines, January-March, 2006-2008 

2008/2006 2008/2007
PHILIPPINES
Carabao (green)
Jan-Mar Ave 35.21 28.39 44.47 26.28 56.61
January 37.27 30.38 44.40 19.13 46.15
February 33.77 28.82 45.58 34.97 58.15
March 34.60 25.98 43.42 25.49 67.13
April 28.66 28.50
May 27.58 26.07
June 30.01 21.17
July 29.45 23.05
August 34.94 37.81
September 36.17 55.81
October 39.98 48.25
November 37.41 41.94
December 37.84 46.38
Annual Ave 33.97 34.51
Carabao (ripe)
Jan-Mar Ave 40.14 30.75 45.53 13.45 48.09
January 44.02 34.08 47.77 8.52 40.17
February 39.85 28.67 47.21 18.47 64.67
March 36.54 29.49 41.62 13.90 41.13
April 32.07 32.09
May 27.91 30.77
June 36.45 28.49
July 41.25 33.21
August 40.26 39.92
September 40.37 60.89
October 41.16 56.08
November 41.63 47.15
December 43.25 48.96
Annual Ave 42.07 41.71
P-Preliminary
Source: AMSAD, BAS

                 (Peso per kilogram)

2006 2007 2008P Percent ChangeMonth
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Table 4c. Mango: Monthly retail prices , by variety, Philippines, January-March, 2006-2008 

2008/2006 2008/2007
PHILIPPINES
Carabao (ripe)
Jan-Mar Ave 52.29 44.82 61.11 16.87 36.34
January 56.77 49.06 67.04 18.09 36.65
February 51.45 43.12 62.06 20.62 43.92
March 48.65 42.29 54.23 11.47 28.23
April 44.98 44.57
May 40.23 41.96
June 46.98 39.47
July 49.82 45.86
August 51.91 54.01
September 53.80 66.49
October 56.95 71.23
November 58.79 66.09
December 57.28 66.49
Annual Ave 51.47 52.55
Piko (ripe)
Jan-Mar Ave 44.55 36.77 43.68 21.16 18.80
January 46.60 37.94 45.84 20.82 20.82

46.44 25.68 25.68
41.36 16.80 16.80

2006 2007 2008P

                 (Peso per kilogram)
Percent ChangeMonth

February 43.14 36.95
March 41.30 35.41
April 36.96 36.91
May 33.59 33.77
June 35.63 30.03
July 37.98 34.04
August 39.59 33.82
September 40.86 38.66
October 42.64 43.33
November 42.13 43.12
December 44.21 34.79
Annual Ave 44.10 39.63
P-Preliminary
Source: AMSAD, BAS
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T ab le  5 . C a lam an si: M o n th ly p rices  , P h ilip p in es , Jan u ary-M arch , 2006-2008

2008 /2006 2008 /2007
P H IL IP P IN E S
F arm g ate
Jan -M ar A ve 23 .83 16.56 18 .57 (22 .08) 12 .12
January 18 .79 15.09 11 .30 (39 .86) (25 .12)
F ebruary 21 .10 16.65 19 .44 (7 .87 ) 16 .76
M arch 31 .61 17.95 24 .97 (21 .01) 39 .11
A pril 31 .01 14.95
M ay 16 .51 24.44
June 18 .20 11.31
Ju ly 7 .36 10.16
A ugus t 5 .48 3.64
S eptem ber 3 .96 2.93
O ctober 4 .79 6.73
N ovem ber 10 .86 7.78
D ecem ber 13 .05 8.82
An n u al Av e 15 .23 11.70
W h o lesale
Jan -M ar A ve 30 .56 23.08 30 .22 (1 .10 ) 30 .93
January 26 .41 20.64 19 .75 (25 .22) (4 .31 )
F ebruary 30 .78 25.00 31 .68 2 .92 26 .72
M arch 34 .49 23.61 39 .24 13 .77 66 .20
A pril 37 .75 24.69
M ay 25 .26 29.36
June 18 .60 23.13
Ju ly 18 .53 18.07
A ugus t 11 .81 13.86
S eptem ber 8 .11 10.79
O ctober 8 .57 13.09
N ovem ber 15 .43 18.36
D ecem ber 22 .42 22.68
An n u al Av e 24 .06 22.20
R eta il
Jan -M ar A ve 41 .30 34.68 40 .18 (2 .70 ) 15 .88
January 36 .85 32.73 32 .83 (10 .91) 0 .31
F ebruary 40 .22 35.54 39 .84 (0 .94 ) 12 .10
M arch 46 .83 35.76 47 .88 2 .24 33 .89
A pril 49 .05 35.33
M ay 39 .55 41.17
June 32 .73 35.67
Ju ly 31 .05 29.60
A ugus t 24 .92 25.77
S eptem ber 20 .17 21.27
O ctober 19 .68 22.47
N ovem ber 25 .56 30.41
D ecem ber 35 .28 34.07
An n u al Av e 36 .93 34.54
P -P re lim inary
S ource : A M S A D , B A S

                (P eso  p er k ilo g ram )

2008P P ercen t C h an g eM o n th 2006 2007
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Table 6a. Quantity of Exports, by Product Form and Country of Destination, 

342,940.7 329,728.Banana
  Fresh
    Japan (Excludes Okinawa)
    Others

                 January-Februar

Product Form/Country of
Destination

5 (3.9) 100.00
337,791.1 323,580.5 (4.2) 98.14

 127,079.9 129,653.4 2.0
210,711.2 193,927.1 (8.0)

5,149.5 6,148.0 19.4 1.86
162.3 690.5 325.4

4,987.2 5,457.4 9.4
124.8 92.0 (26.3) 100.00

0.9 2.3 154.7 2.47
0.5 0.5 (1.6)
0.4 1.8 341.9

123.9 89.8 (27.6) 97.53
45.9 57.1 24.4
78.0 32.6 (58.1)

Mango 5,195.

  Processed
    United States Of America
    Others
Calamansi
  Fresh
    Hongkong
    Others
  Processed
    United States Of America
    Others

4 4,237.3 (18.4) 100.00
  Fresh 4,046.7 2,812.4 (30.5) 66.37
    Hongkong 3,243.9 2,053.7 (36.7)
    Others 802.8 758.7 (5.5)
  Processed 1,148.7 1,424.9 24.0 33.63
    United States Of America 386.5 385.8 (0.2)
    Others 762.3 1,039.1 36.3
Pineapple 79,706.7 90,287.2 13.3 100.00
  Fresh 37,635.8 38,355 1.9 42.48
    Japan (Excludes Okinawa) 23,387.8 28,403 21.4
    Others 14,248.0 9,952 (30.2)
  Processed 42,070.9 51,932 23.4 57.52
    United States Of America 23,951.5 32,183 34.4
    Others 18,119.4 19,749 9.0

Source: AMSAD, BAS

y, 2006-2008,Philippines, (In Thousand MT)

2007 2008 % Share% Change
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Table 6b. Value of Exports, by product Form and Country of Destination, 

Banana 65,458.8 68,410.8 4.5 100.00
  Fresh 60,506.8 60,376.5 (0.2) 88.26
    Japan (Excludes Okinawa) 24,037.7 26,660.5 10.9
    Others 36,469.1 33,716.0 (7.5)
  Processed 4,952.0 8,034.3 62.2 11.74
    United States Of America 172.6 872.4 405.4
    Others 4,779.4 7,161.9 49.9
Calamansi 139.0 77.5 (44.2) 100.00
  Fresh 0.6 1.6 184.8 2.08
    Hongkong 0.4 0.3 (15.3)
    Others 0.2 1.3 552.0
  Processed 138.4 75.9 (45.2) 97.92
    United States Of America 53.4 49.2 (7.9)
    Others 85.0 26.7 (68.6)
Mango 5,358.0 4,685.3 (12.6) 100.00
  Fresh 2,899.5 2,462.0 (15.1) 52.55
    Hongkong 1,283.1 927.0 (27.7)
    Others 1,616.4 1,535.0 (5.0)
  Processed 2,458.5 2,223.3 (9.6) 47.45
    United States Of America 790.7 528.6 (33.2)
    Others 1,667.8 1,694.7 1.6
Pineapple 33,561.5 40,922.3 21.9 100.00
  Fresh 7,638.7 7,906.4 3.5 19.32
    Japan (Excludes Okinawa) 4,897 5,917.2 20.8
    Others 2,741.6 1,989.3 (27.4)
  Processed 25,922.8 33,015.9 27.4 80.68
    United States Of America 9,790.4 19,692.7 101.1
    Others 16,132.4 13,323.2 (17.4)

Source: AMSAD, BAS

                 January-February, 2006-2008,Philippines, (In Thousand US$)

Product Form/Country of 
Destination % Share2007 2008 % Change
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Table 7a. Quantity o Imports , January 2007-2008, Philippines, (Metric Tons)   

Mango, Processed 

f

3 19                     628.79
Pineapple, Processed 15 101                   560.45

Source: AMSAD, BAS

Product Form 2007 2008 % Change

Table 7b. Value of Imports, January 2007-2008, Philippines, ('000 C.I.F. US $)   

Mango, Processed 1 4                       381.44
Pineapple, Processed 5 144                   2,851.31

Source: AMSAD, BAS

Product Form 2007 2008 % Change

20



Depar
BUREAU OF A

ht

1184 Ben-Lor Bldg
CROPS STATISTICS DIVISION

inf

tment of Agriculture
GRICULTURAL STATISTICS

tp://www.bas.gov.ph

., Quezon Avenue, Quezon City
,

371-2067
obas@mozcom.com


